
BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON 

RESOLUTION 2022 – 12.5 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 (FINAL) FOR  

EAST WELLING AVENUE ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT – NJDOT FY 

2020 MUNICIPAL AID PROJECT (VNHA #44348-551-71) 

 

 
 WHEREAS, Borough Council approved Resolution 2021-11.15 authorized entering into 

a contract with Top Line Construction Corp. for East Welling Avenue Road Rehabilitation 

Project (VNHA #44348-551-71) at the total contract price of $465,704.35, representing the total 

of the lowest base bid and lowest bid for Add Alternate #4, installation of speed table; and  

 
WHEREAS, on February 7, 2022, Borough Council approved Resolution 2022-2.5 

authorizing Change Order 1 in the amount of $27,518.20, for Add Alternate 2, which increased 

the total Contract Price to $493,222.55; and  

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2022-2.5 also approved the elimination of Add Alternate 4 in 

the amount of $3,097.10, which was approved in the initial award, reducing the contract price to 

$490,125.45; and 

 

WHEREAS, upon completion of the resurfacing of East Welling Avenue, it was 

discovered that a water service line under the repaved surface had been damaged, requiring the 

excavation of a trench for installation of a new water service line; and  

 

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2022, Borough Council approved Resolution 2022-7.15 

authorizing Change Order 2 in the amount of $9,045.00 which increased the price to $499,170.45; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has submitted Change Order 3 (Final) which 

proposes additions and reductions in contract quantities as necessary for completion of the project 

resulting in a net decrease in the amount of $87,409.52, reducing the contract price to 

$411,760.93;  

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Borough Council of the Borough of 

Pennington, that the aforesaid Change Order No. 3 (Final) is hereby approved to authorize a 

decrease in the contract of $87,409.52, producing an amended net contract price of $411,760.93 

is hereby approved. 
 

Record of Council Vote on Passage 

COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. COUNCILMAN AYE NAY N.V. A.B. 

Angarone     Gross      

Chandler      Marciante      

Gnatt      Stern     

 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by Pennington Borough Council 

at a meeting on December 5, 2022. 

 

 

      

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk  


